



\$~56

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 3696/2018**

NITIN RANA & ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: **Ms. Tanya Agarwal, Advocate.**

versus

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR

.....Respondents

Through: **Mr. Shoaib Haider, APP for the State.
SI K. Choudhary, P.S.: KNK Marg.
Mr. Rahul Kumar and Ms. Seema,
Advocates for R-2.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI

ORDER

%

22.04.2026

CRL.M.A. 12415/2026

By way of the present application filed under section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita 2023, the applicant/respondent No.2 seeks release of the amount of Rs.1,00,000/- which is lying deposited in court in terms of para 8 of order dated 18.03.2025. The relevant part of order reads as follows:

“8. Petitioner No.1 is directed to deposit the amount of Rs.1,00,000/- with the Registrar General of this Court within one week, which shall be kept in the form of Fixed Deposit Receipt in auto renewal mode. Respondent No.2 is at liberty to withdraw the amount on making an appropriate Application as per law.”



Counsel submits that by reason of the aforesaid order, the subject FIR was quashed and the petition was disposed-of.

In view of the prayer made, it is not considered necessary to issue notice on this application.

The application is allowed.

The Registry is directed to release the amount in favour of respondent No.2, which is lying deposited as aforesaid alongwith up-to date interest within 02 weeks of respondent No.2 approaching the Registry for that purpose.

The application is disposed-of.

CRL.M.C. 3696/2018

The petition already stood disposed-of *vide* order dated 18.03.2025.

ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI, J

APRIL 22, 2026/ak